PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Alcoa Inc.	06/12/2009

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	AEES Inc.
Street Address:	36555 Corporate Drive
City:	Farmington Hills
State/Country:	MICHIGAN
Postal Code:	48331

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 8

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	5879202
Patent Number:	7071699
Patent Number:	7205946
Application Number:	12122277
Application Number:	11870053
Application Number:	11850519
PCT Number:	US0780915
PCT Number:	US0780409

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (724)337-5959

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 724-337-4986

Email: kimberly.merichko@alcoa.com

Correspondent Name: Alcoa Intellectual Property Department

Address Line 1: 100 Technical Drive

Address Line 2: C-70

PATENT REEL: 022892 FRAME: 0750 5879202

5320 00

500900014

Address Line 4: Alcoa Center, PENNSYLVANIA 15069		
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	08-2272	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Mauri A. Sankus	
Total Attachments: 3 source=Alcoa to AEES#page1.tif source=Alcoa to AEES#page2.tif source=Alcoa to AEES#page3.tif		

PATENT REEL: 022892 FRAME: 0751

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Whereas, Alcoa Inc., a corporation of the State of Pennsylvania, having a place of business at Alcoa Corporate Center, 201 Isabella Street, Pittsburgh, Pennsylvania 15212-5858, County of Allegheny, is the owner of the following patents and patent applications, and the inventions covered thereby, identified on **Schedule A** attached hereto (collectively, the "Patents").

Whereas, Alcoa Inc., desires to transfer and assign all of its existing rights, title and interests to the inventions records and inventions covered thereby, identified on **Schedule B** attached hereto (collectively, the "Invention Records").

Whereas, AEES Inc. ("AEES"), a corporation of the state of Delaware, having a place of business at 36555 Corporate Drive, Farmington Hills, Michigan 48331 is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title, and interest in and to the Patents.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration paid to Alcoa by AEES the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Alcoa has assigned and does hereby assign, transfer, and set over unto AEES the entire right, title and interest in and to said Invention Records and Patents and the inventions and improvements therein disclosed for the United States and all foreign countries and any Letters Patent which have issued or may issue therefor in the United States and all foreign countries and all divisions, reissues, continuations, continuations-in-part, renewals, and/or extensions thereof, AEES to have and to hold the interests herein assigned to the full ends of the terms of said Letters Patent and any and all divisions, reissues, continuations, continuations-in-part, renewals and/or extensions thereof, respectively, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by Alcoa had this assignment not been made.

Alcoa authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to record AEES as the owner of the Patents, including any continuations, divisions, continuations-in-part, reissues, reexaminations or extensions thereof, and to issue any and all letters patent of the United States thereon to AEES, as assignee of the entire right, title and interest in, to and under the same, for the sole use and enjoyment of AEES, its successors, assigns or other legal representatives.

EXECUTED this 12th	5 _day of June	e, 2009.
	Alcoa Inc.	
	By J	3
	Name:	Thomas R. Trempus
	Title:	Senior Counsel

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA)	
)	ss:
COUNTY OF ALLEGHENY)	

Before me, Melanie A. Smith, a Notary Public in and for the Commonwealth and County aforesaid, on this day personally appeared Thomas R. Trempus, known to me to be the Senior Counsel of ALCOA INC., and to be the same person whose signature is subscribed to the foregoing instrument.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand this \(\frac{12}{2} \) day of June, 2009 and affixed hereto my official seal.

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA

Notarial Seal Melanie A. Smith, Notary Public City of Pittsburgh, Allegheny County My Commission Expires Nov. 22, 2012

Member Pennsylvania Association of Notarias

lov 22 2012

PATENT REEL: 022892 FRAME: 0753

SCHEDULE A

Issued Patents

	Country	Patent Title	Patent No.	<u>Issue Date</u>
1.	U.S.	BATTERY TERMINAL CONNECTOR	5,879,202	03/09/1999
2.	U.S.	NONLOAD DRIVEN LAMP BULB FAULT MONITOR	7,071,699	07/04/2006
3.	U.S.	ANTENNA ELEMENTS INCORPORATE INTO THE EXTERIOR STRUCTURE OF VEHICLE BODIES	D 7,205,946	04/17/2007

Patent Applications

	Country	Patent Title	Appln. No.	Filing Date
1.	PCT	MODULAR POWER DISTRIBUTION CENTER	PCT/US07/80409	0 10/04/2007
2.	U.S.	MODULAR POWER DISTRIBUTION CENTER	11/850,519	09/05/2007
3.	PCT	ELECTRICAL CONNECTOR AND ASSOCIATED METHODS	PCT/US07/80915	5 10/10/2007
4.	U.S.	ELECTRICAL CONNECTOR AND ASSOCIATED METHODS	11/870,053	10/10/2007
5.	U.S.	MODULAR SEALED CONNECTOR SYSTEMS AND ASSOCIATED METHODS	12/122,277	05/16/2008

A/73054240.1

RECORDED: 07/01/2009

PATENT REEL: 022892 FRAME: 0754